
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 
22 February 2024 

Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Friday, 1 March 2024 
at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

  
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 
  Committee members and officers must declare any pecuniary or 

personal interest in any business on the agenda. They should 
also make declarations at any stage such an interest becomes 
apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be given to 
leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If 
in doubt please contact Democratic Services before the 
meeting. 
  

10.35 am 2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 30 November 2023 (cream paper). 
  

 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 4.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 
recommendations made at previous meetings of the 
Committee. 

  
10.40 am 5.   Performance Report Quarter 3  

  
 (a)    Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report 

Quarter 3 (Pages 15 - 40) 
 

  Report by the Chief Fire Officer. 
  
The report provides a context to the Performance and 
Assurance Framework for the purpose of future scrutiny of the 
Executive’s approach to performance. 
  

 (b)    Performance and Resources Report - Quarter 3 2023/24 
(Pages 41 - 62) 
 

  Report by Director of Finance and Support Services, setting out 
the finance and performance position as at the end of 
December 2023. 
  
The Committee is asked to examine the data and supporting 
commentary for the Performance and Resources report and 
make any recommendations for action to the Cabinet Member 
for Community Support, Fire and Rescue. 
  

11.40 am 6.   Retained Duty System Task and Finish Group Progress 
Update (Pages 63 - 68) 
 

  Report by the Chief Fire Officer. 
  
The Committee is asked to consider the report recognising the 
advancements achieved in response to the Task and Finish 
Group's recommendations. 
  

12.10 pm 7.   Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future 
Scrutiny  
 

  The Committee is asked to review its current draft work 
programme taking into account the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions and any suggestions from its members for possible 
items for future scrutiny. 
  

Page 2



 (a)    Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 19 February 2024 – 
attached. 
  
An extract from any Forward Plan relevant to the Committee’s 
portfolio published between the date of despatch of the agenda 
and the date of the meeting will be tabled at the meeting. 
  
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 
portfolio. 
  

 (b)    Work Programme (Pages 73 - 76) 
 

  The Committee to review its draft work programme taking into 
consideration the checklist at Appendix A. 
  

12.20 pm 8.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 
Committee and within its constitutional remit since the date of 
the last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report 
any requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
  

 9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 17 June 
2024 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable agenda 
items include: 
  

         Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report 
         Quarterly Performance and Resources Report 

  
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 31 
May 2024. 
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 
used for training purposes by the Council. 
 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 
30 November 2023 – At a meeting of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee held at 2.15 pm at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Boram (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Pendleton, Cllr Chowdhury, Cllr Duncton and Cllr Patel 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bence and Sabrina Cohen-Hatton (Chief Fire 
Officer) 
 
Absent: Cllr Joy 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Crow, Mark Andrews (Deputy Chief Fire Officer) and 
Peter Rickard (Assistant Chief Fire Officer) 

 
  

20.    Declarations of Interest  
 
20.1     No declarations were made. 
  

21.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
21.1     Resolved – that the Committee agrees the minutes of the meeting 

held on 14 September 2023 and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

  
22.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
22.1     It was clarified that, although the age bracket 15 – 24 is used in 

collecting statistical data around the diversity of people attending 
training courses, people have to be 18 to become fire fighters. 

  
22.2     Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses. 
  

23.    Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Quarter 2  
 
23.1     The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
  
23.2     Summary of responses to members’ questions and comments: - 
  

         Although 25 out of 30 core measures are green, the Service is 
not complacent; it has increased Safe and Well visits by 25% 
and soon would be reviewing all its core measure targets. It was 
important to stay on top of things as another independent 
inspection was expected 

         All fire stations display their local risk management plans and 
from April 2024 these will be developed together with local 
communities so that their concerns are recognised and 
addressed 

         The Service was confident that its management of sickness and 
interventions such as manual handling training would lead to an 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



improvement in the number of staff not sick next quarter 
(causes of sickness include stress, anxiety and musculoskeletal 
injuries) 

         Serious incidents, including road traffic accidents and past 
events, can affect staff’s mental health 

         The 2% of retained trainee firefighters who have not undertaken 
their initial breathing apparatus does not affect the crewing of 
fire engines but is recorded in Core Measure 27 (Staff not in 
Qualification) 

         The move for day crewed stations to a seven day rota from a 
five day rota has helped with response times being the best 
since 2017 and assuring communities that there are adequate 
resources for prevention and protection in those areas. 

  
23.3     Resolved – the Committee: - 
  
                i.       Continues to monitor Core Measure 25 (Staff not Sick) to ensure 

performance in this area improves. 
               ii.       Asks the Service to consider Core Measure 27 (Staff not in 

Qualification) and whether the wording needs updating to better 
reflect how this is reported 

             iii.       Requests that the additional key line of enquiry relating to value 
for money in the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee’s 
paper be included in the Fire and Rescue Service’s Scrutiny 
report by Democratic Services 

  
  

24.    End of September 2023 (Quarter 2) Quarterly Performance and 
Resources Report  
 
24.1     The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes).  
  
24.2     Summary of members’ comments: - 
  

         It was felt that consideration should be given to including the 
Fire & Rescue Service in corporate risks relating to the health, 
safety & wellbeing of its employees and Climate Change 
Mitigation/Adaptation 

         A view was expressed for the Committee to look at the Service’s 
Estates Improvement Programme 

  
24.3     Resolved – that the Committee: - 
  
                i.    Asks whether the Fire and Rescue Service should be included in 

corporate risk CR50 (the Council is responsible for ensuring the 
health, safety and wellbeing of its employees and 
residents/customers) and corporate risks CR73a (Climate Change 
Mitigation) and CR73b (Climate Change Adaptation) considering 
its support to the wider risks identified 

               ii.    includes in its work programme the Fire & Rescue Service’s Estate 
Improvement Programme going forward, including lessons 
learned from Platinum House, Horsham 

  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



25.    Council Plan and Draft Budget Proposals 2024/25  
 
25.1     The Committee considered a report by Director of Finance and 

Support Services and Director of Law and Assurance (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). 

  
25.2     Summary of responses to members’ questions and comments: - 
  

         The Service had wanted to make improvements to four fire 
stations, but a feasibility study showed that costs had risen 
meaning improvements could only be taken forward at two fire 
stations 

         It was hoped that money could be transferred from another part 
of the Capital Programme to allow improvements on the other 
two fire stations to take place 

  
25.3     Resolved – that the Committee notes the impact that potential 

financial changes could have on the delivery of the Community Risk 
Management Plan and Key Performance Indicators, and that this is 
monitored going forward. 

  
26.    Community Risk Management Plan Update  

 
26.1     The Committee considered a report by the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

(copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
26.2     Summary of responses to members’ questions and comments: - 
  

         The Leadership and Cultural Change Programme is mandatory 
with attendance monitored – non-attendance is discussed during 
performance conversations 

         Apprenticeships are available in the Fire & Rescue Service 
         Regarding Equality Diversity & Inclusion, amongst other 

measures the Service runs culture programme coaching sessions 
by team, has held self-focus groups and is confident that it is 
travelling in the right direction 

  
26.3     Resolved - that the Committee is happy with the Community Risk 

Management Plan progress from April 2023 to October 2023. 
  

27.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
27.1     Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions. 
  

28.    Work Programme  
 
28.1     The Committee considered its draft Work Programme and agreed to 

add an item on the Estates Improvement Programme to the 17 June 
meeting agenda. 

  
28.2     Resolved - that the Committee agrees its Work Programme with the 

addition above. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



29.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
28.1     The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 1 March 2024 

at 10.30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.46 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Topic Meeting 

(date 
raised) 

Recommendation Responsible 

Officer/ 
Member 

Follow up Response/Progress/ 

Deadlines 

Status  

Fire and 
Rescue 
Service 

Strategic 
Performance 

Report 
Quarter 2 

30/11/23 The Committee continues 
to monitor Core Measure 
25 (Staff not Sick) to 

ensure performance in this 
area improves 

N/A  No response required Completed 
for 1/3/24 

Fire and 
Rescue 
Service 

Strategic 
Performance 

Report 
Quarter 2 

30/11/23 Asks the Service to 
consider Core Measure 27 
(Staff not in Qualification) 

and whether the wording 
needs updating to better 

reflect how this is reported 

Acting Chief 
Fire Officer 

 The principal of this 
core measure is to 
demonstrate that all of 

our firefighters are 
fully qualified to attend 

operational incidents. 
The service believes 
that reporting this 

measure to include all 
firefighters that will 

attend incidents even 
those who have not 
yet undertaken certain 

elements of basic 
training such as 

breathing apparatus 
gives the greatest 
amount of 

transparency. This 
enables the service to 

demonstrate its ability 
to deliver the best 

possible service to the 

Completed 
for 1/3/24 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Topic Meeting 

(date 
raised) 

Recommendation Responsible 

Officer/ 
Member 

Follow up Response/Progress/ 

Deadlines 

Status  

public.  The service will 
continue to review this 
core measure on a 

regular basis. 

Fire and 

Rescue 
Service 

Strategic 
Performance 
Report 

Quarter 2 

30/11/23 Requests that the 

additional key line of 
enquiry relating to value 

for money in the 
Performance and Finance 
Scrutiny Committee’s 

paper be included in the 
Fire and Rescue Service’s 

Scrutiny report by 
Democratic Services 

Democratic 

Services 

  Completed 

for 1/3/
[...]

Horsham 

Democratic 
Services 

  Completed 
for 1/3/24 

Council Plan 

and Draft 
Budget 

Proposals 
2024/25 

 The Committee notes the 

impact that potential 
financial changes could 

have on the delivery of the 
Community Risk 
Management Plan and Key 

Performance Indicators, 
and that this is monitored 

going forward 

N/A  No response required Completed 

for 1/3/24 

Community 

Risk 
Management 
Plan Update 

30/11/23 The Committee is happy 

with the Community Risk 
Management Plan progress 
from April 2023 to October 

2023 

N/A  No response required Completed 

for 1/3/24 

 

  

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 4



 

* 

Female 12.50% 4 

Male 87.50% 28    

15 - 24 31.25% 10 

25 - 34 34.38% 11 

35 - 44 28.13% 9 

45 - 54 6.25% 2    

Blank 34.38% 11 

Chinese 3.13% 1 

Prefer not to 

say 

6.25% 2 

Unknown 3.13% 1 

White British 50.00% 16 

White Irish 3.13% 1 

    

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

1 March 2024 

Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Quarter3 

2023/24 

Report by Chief Fire Officer 

 

Summary 

West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service (WSFRS) monitors and reports on organisational 

and operational performance against a Performance and Assurance Framework (PAF) 
which includes review and scrutiny by the elected Members at the Fire and Rescue 
Service Scrutiny Committee (FRSSC).   

The PAF includes monitoring of service performance against core measures that 

provide a strong indication of organisational performance directly aligned to the 
delivery of the strategic commitments i.e. Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP).  

This ensures the service is intelligence and evidence led and enables the service to 
react early when performance is not to the required level. 

Appendix A of the report is the quarter two Strategic Performance Report for the 

purpose of scrutiny of the Executive’s approach to performance.  This report c
[...]
ning centre in Horsham. The event was 

a chance to look at the work of our on-call teams and share best practice in order to help improve the retained model 

across the sector. We are already gathering some positive ideas which will help shape our own internal project.

5

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 5a
A

ppendix A



Performance Summary

At the end of Quarter 3 2023-24 the following performance against 30 core measures was recorded:

26 had a GREEN status, 2 were AMBER and 2 were RED.  

Of the 5 comparable measures that were RED or AMBER last quarter, 4 measures showed an improvement with 2 

measures moving from AMBER to GREEN status.

Of the 17 comparable measures that were GREEN last quarter:

• 5 measures showed a decline and 5 an improvement

• 1 measure moved to a RED status

6

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 5a
A

ppendix A



7

Performance Summary for all core measures at the end of Quarter 3 (1 of 2):

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 5a
A

ppendix A



8

Performance Summary for all core measures at the end of Quarter 3 (2 of 2):

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 5a
A

ppendix A



Areas of Significant 
Improvement and Success

Quarter 3

(1st October – 31st December 2023)

9

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 5a
A

ppendix A



Significant Improvement and Success

The Performance and Assurance Framework of which this report is a part of, has continued to demonstrate fire and 
rescue service performance and provide assurance to members and the public.

Quarter 3 saw sustained good performance in many areas, with the following measures showing particular success:

• CM1 Accidental Dwelling Fires in West Sussex
• CM11 Percentage of Unsatisfactory fire safety audits 
• CM14 the number of unwanted fire signals (false alarms) from fire alarm systems in non-domestic premises
• CM25 The proportion of staff not sick across all staff groups 
• CM29 Percentage of Health and Safety Risk assessments within date

10

P
age 28

A
genda Item

 5a
A

ppendix A



Core Measure 1: Accidental Dwelling 
[...]
ordinator being made aware of a safeguarding case, to the referral being made to the local authority. 

68% at the 
end of Q3 
2023-24

Annual Target:
100% Green
 98% - 99.9% Amber
<98% Red

Year 
End  Forecast

RED

Service Owner: 
Nathan Cross

Commentary
19 safeguarding referrals were made in Quarter 3, of which 13 were within the 24 hour target.  
Of those that were not referred within 24 hours, 3 of these were done by the following day.  
For the other 3 referrals further training needs to be provided and further investigations will 
be completed to provide assurances for the future. 
The measure has been at 100% for Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 so it is unusual to see such a high 
number of errors in Quarter 3.  This may be due to increased awareness of safeguarding which 
has resulted in an increased number of referrals, 19 in Quarter 3 compared to 10 in Quarter 2.  

Actions
Treat:  Work remains ongoing to support local referral pathways to ensure our 
operational crews can seek support for vulnerable people where the concerns 
aren't covered by safeguarding.  We are commissioning bespoke training to 
assist our Level 2 Officers to make safeguard decisions. We will issue a 
clarification to all staff to ensure a full understanding of the requirements of 
submitting a safeguard referral. 

18

P
age 36

A
genda Item

 5a
A

ppendix A



Core Measure 22: Full shifts where there is adequate crewing on all 
immediate response frontline fire engines

An immediate response frontline fire engine is available 24/7, 365 days a year. Four qualified people are required on a 

frontline fire engine to ensure safety. This measure examines the percentage of shifts (day or night) where there are 

sufficient minimum qualified fire fighters (4 personnel) on all immediate response fire engines.

97.6% at the 
end of Q3 
2023-24

Target:
100% Green 
95% - <100% Amber
<95% Red

Year End 
Forecast
AMBER

Service Owner: 
Gary Ball
Area: 
Service Delivery

Commentary
We continue to en
[...]
ade to improve the data held on 
individuals. 

21

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 5a
A

ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

1 March 2024 

End of December 2023 (Quarter 3) Performance and Resources 

Report – Focus for Scrutiny 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 
 

Summary 

The Quarterly Performance and Resources Report (PRR) is the Council’s reporting 
mechanism for corporate performance, finance, savings delivery, risk and 
workforce.  It has been designed to reflect the priorities, outcomes and measures 

included in the Council Plan.  The report is available to each scrutiny committee on 
a quarterly basis and each committee will consider how it wishes to monitor and 

scrutinise performance relevant to their area of business. 
 

The report (Appendix B) reflects the position at the end of December 2023 and 
reports the Quarter 3 2023/24 position.   

Of the four performance measures, 100% of measures are reporting as ‘green’, 0% 
as ‘amber’ and 0% as ‘red’. The number of red rated Key Performance Indicators 

(KPIs) has remained at zero since the last quarter.     

As at the end of December 2023, the Fire and Rescue Service is projecting a £0.1m 
overspend. 

The PRR includes information which is specifically relevant to the portfolio 

responsibilities of the scrutiny committee which includes a number of challenging 
weather-related events, the completion of the internal Focus Group work that had 

been commissioned, the latest cohort of IGNITE students to Lancing Fire Station 
and the improving retained officer availability which continues to be a priority for 
the Fire Service. 

The current Risk Register (Appendix C) is included to give a holistic understanding 

of the Council’s current performance reflecting the need to manage risk proactively. 

Focus for scrutiny 

In reviewing the PRR, the Committee’s role is to monitor performance, finance and 

risk at a strategic level for it
[...]
ernance. Ongoing

Date Risk Raised
01/12/2019

Risk Change

Unchanged

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 5b
A

ppendix C



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

1 March 2024 

Retained Duty System Task and Finish Group Progress Update 

Report by Chief Fire Officer 

 

Summary 

The Task and Finish Group (TFG) comprised of individuals from the Fire and Rescue 
Service Scrutiny Committee. Its primary objective was to examine policies and 
concerns related to retained firefighters.  

The initial virtual meeting occurred on the 5th of May 2023, while the TFG subsequently 

convened publicly on the 9th of May 2023. This report offers a concise overview of the 
advancements made since these meetings, assuring committee members that West 

Sussex Fire and Rescue Service (WSFRS) is diligently tackling the challenges associated 
with the Retained Duty System (RDS) and has continued work to address the 
recommendations presented by the Task and Finish Group. 

Focus for Scrutiny  

The Committee is asked to consider the report recognising the advancements achieved 
in response to the Task and Finish Group's recommendations, as outlined below. 

Key lines of enquiry include: 

1) Whether the committee is assured of the advancements outlined below. 

2)   To consider the proposal to formally close the Task and Finish Group and ensure 

that further monitoring is undertaken through the six monthly Community Risk 
Management Plan (CRMP) and the regular quarterly Performance Assurance Framework 
(PAF) reports to the committee. 

3) To assess whether there is a need for further additional future reporting on the 
subject, following the completion of the project to address CRMP commitment 3.5. 

4) Identification of any specific areas for action or response by the relevant Cabinet 
Member. 

The Chairman will summarise the output of the debate for consideration by the 
Committee. 

1 Background and context 

 West Sussex Fire and Res
[...]


• When can the committee have most influence? (Is the 
committee getting involved at the right time, or the 

earliest opportunity?) 
• What is the best approach - committee, TFG, one-off 

small group, informal briefing or written update? 

• What research, visits or other activities are needed could 
complement the scrutiny? 

• Would scrutiny benefit from external witnesses or 
evidence? 

Is the work 
programme 
focused and 

achievable?  

 

• Have priorities changed – should any work be brought 
forward, stopped or put back? 

• Can there be fewer items for more in-depth 

consideration? 
• Is there a balance between policy development, 

performance monitoring and key decision preview?  
• Has sufficient capacity been retained for future work? 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7b
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Responses to Recommendations
	5a Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Quarter 3
	Appendix A
	Slide 1: Contents
	Slide 2: West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service Performance Report Quarter 3 2023/24
	Slide 3: Strategic Performance Board Quarterly Report  Quarter 3 2023-2024 
	Slide 4: Cabinet Member Summary 
	Slide 5: Chief Fire Officer Summary 
	Slide 6: Performance Summary
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: Areas of Significant Improvement and Success
	Slide 10: Significant Improvement and Success
	Slide 11: Core Measure 1: Accidental Dwelling Fires in West Sussex
	Slide 12: Core Measure 11: Percentage of Unsatisfactory fire safety audits 
	Slide 13: Core Measure 14: the number of unwanted fire signals (false alarms) from fire alarm systems in non-domestic premises. 
	Slide 14: Core Measure 25: The proportion of staff not sick across all staff groups 
	Slide 15: Core Measure 29: Percentage of Health and Safety Risk assessments within date 
	Slide 16: Selected Measures  (Red and Amber Status)
	Slide 17: Selected Measures (Red and Amber Status)
	Slide 18: Core Measure 6: Safeguarding referrals made to Social Care colleagues in West Sussex County Council within 24 hours of discovery 
	Slide 19: Core Measure 22: Full shifts where there is adequate crewing on all immediate response frontline fire engines 
	Slide 20: Core Measure 23: Adequate crewing on all retained frontline fire engines (based on 24/7 crewing) 
	Slide 21: Core Measure 27: Eligible operational staff in qualification 


	5b Performance and Resources Report - Quarter 3 2023/24
	Appendix A – How to Read the Performance and Resources Report
	How to Read the Performance and Resources Report
	Scrutiny Committee Documents

	Appendix B – Community Support, Fire and Rescue Portfolio - Summary
	Community Support, Fire and Rescue Portfolio - Summary
	Performance Summary
	Our Council Performance Measures
	Fire and Rescue Service Performance Measures
	Community Support Performance Measures


	Finance Summary
	Portfolio In Year Pressures and Mitigations
	Financial Narrative on the Portfolio’s Position
	Savings Delivery Update

	Capital Programme
	Summary - Capital

	Risk


	Appendix C – Corporate Risk Register Summary

	6 Retained Duty System Task and Finish Group Progress Update
	7a Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	7b Work Programme
	Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 
1 March 2024 – At a meeting of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Boram (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Pendleton, Cllr Bence, Cllr Duncton, Cllr Joy (left at 12.11) and Cllr Patel 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Chowdhury and Sabrina Cohen-Hatton (Chief 
Fire Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Crow, Mark Andrews (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), Peter 
Rickard (Assistant Chief Fire Officer), Gary Ball (Area Manager) 

 
  

30.    Declarations of Interest  
 
30.1     No interests were declared. 
  

31.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
31.1     Resolved – that the Committee agrees the minutes of the meeting 

held on 30 November 2023 and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

  
32.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
32.1     Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses. 
  

33.    Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Quarter 3  
 
33.1     The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
  
33.2     Summary of responses to members’ questions and comments: - 
  

           There is no pattern to the recent accidental dwelling fires – 
targeted advice and broader communication campaigns are 
carried out by the Fire & Rescue Service (FRS) to reduce these 
incidents which are carefully monitored to spot trends which 
would then influence future prevention advice or targeted safe 
and well activity 

           There were no occasions where the FRS managed an unwanted 
fire signal that turned out to be a fire or other more serious 
incident 

           Close monitoring of the impact of the unwanted fire signal 
policy and call challenging protocols are in place to ensure any 
such occurrence could be analysed and any lessons learned that 
were necessary 

           There are no identified practices or activities within the FRS that 
evidence that Musculo-skeletal or mental ill-health exacerbate 
absences from work 



           Intervention by the FRS prevented 30,000 people in Bognor 
Regis losing their electricity supply during a recent storm 

           Although there was no measure that showed the reduction of 
properties with unsatisfactory fire safety audits, actions by the 
FRS (including audits, education and possible enforcement) had 
led to fewer incidents 

           An advantage of the FRS being part of the County Council is 
that it and Adults’ Services work closely together, with the FRS 
reporting safeguarding issues to Adults’ Services and Adults’ 
Services advising the FRS where safe & well visits are required 

           Both full time and retained staff are trained in recognising 
safeguarding issues 

           An internal report showed that the Joint Fire Control (JFC) 
performance has improved, but the same audit report also 
identified that there is no process for ensuring or providing 
assurance of performance data and no independent assurance 
over the operation of the JFC including IT systems.  It was noted 
that these matters are being discussed with Surrey Fire & 
Rescue Service 

           The FRS has people and human resources data that helps it 
identify areas for targeted recruitment campaigns for RDS and 
wholetime staff 

           A shortfall in the number of retained fire fighters does not affect 
the adequate crewing of frontline engines 

           There was a query on the breakdown of causes of sickness 
absence – ACTION: The FRS to consider if the Committee can 
be provided with figures separated into sickness due to work 
related and non-work related sickness, including those who left 
service on ill health grounds, providing no individuals could be 
identified by doing this 

  
33.3     Resolved – that the Committee: - 
  
     i.        Thanks the service for the work undertaken at the Bognor Regis 

substation incident saving the electricity of 30,000 people in that 
area 

    ii.        Requests further information on whether the increase in fire safety 
audits leads to an increase of unsatisfactory fire safety audits 

   iii.        Welcomes the work on safeguarding referrals with Adults’ Services, 
noting how well this relationship works with both being under the 
same organisation 

  iv.        Notes that the actual figure for full shifts where there is adequate 
crewing on all immediate response frontline fire engines is likely to 
be higher due to issues with internal reporting mechanisms 

    v.        Requests a breakdown of areas within West Sussex so the service 
can target recruitment for retained staff 

  vi.        Asks the service to consider if sickness due to work related and non 
work related sickness, including those who have left the service on 
ill health, can be considered jointly with Reporting of Incidents, 
Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations (RIDDOR) figures 
without identifying individuals 

 vii.        Asks that the service reviews the RIDDOR key performance indicator 
to one that reflects RIDDOR incidents 

  



34.    Performance and Resources Report - Quarter 3 2023/24  
 
34.1     The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
  
34.2     Summary of members’ comments: - 
  

         The FRS is not included in the Corporate Risk Register as a 
mitigation against climate change as this is a service risk rather 
than corporate one 

         The FRS takes great care of personal data 
         The Committee questioned whether it has the information to 

look at whether the service delivers value for money 
  
34.3     Resolved – that the Committee asks the service to consider how it 

can look at value for money going forward, possibly on an annual 
basis 

  
35.    Retained Duty System Task and Finish Group Progress Update  

 
35.1     The Committee considered a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
  
35.2     Summary of responses to members’ questions and comments: - 
  

         The FRS receives an average of 40 enquiries a quarter about 
becoming retained fire fighters 

         In the latest quarter, 22 had passed the physical test, seven 
more than needed 

         The FRS supports retained staff that fail the test they need to 
pass to become full time to further develop their skills so they 
have a better chance of passing in future 

         Whilst staff can move from being retained to full time, it is 
hoped that some that do also keep their retained duties 

         There has been a 20% increase in female retained staff 
         Retained staff want an improved structure for claiming for the 

work they do 
  
35.3     Resolved – that the Committee 
  
                i.      Welcomes the additional performance measure proposed for this 

area 
               ii.      Will further assess this work through the reporting of the delivery 

of the Community Risk Management Plan and agreed to close 
the Task & Finish Group 

  
36.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
36.1     Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions. 
  

37.    Work Programme  
 
37.1     Resolved - that the Committee agrees its Work Programme. 



  
38.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
38.1     The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 17 June 2024 

at 10.30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


